160 160 160 160 160 160

Final

• There are currently no federal standards associated with electric boilers.
• The costs shown are for one 165kW unit, which would equate to a steady load of

approximately 550,000 Btu/hr.
• Service life is determined mainly by water quality.  Water conditioning (e.g., filters,

softeners, de‐alkizers, chemical feeders) may be necessary for a given application.
• Annual maintenance in a typical application would include draining the unit for

removal of any accumulated scale or sludge buildup.
• Minor end‐use inefficiencies for electric boilers result from heat loss through the boiler

(jacket losses).

88

Commercial Electric Boilers

Final

89

Commercial Gas-Fired Boilers

* The standard level shown here is for small hot water boilers, the most common type of boiler.
 DOEʹs efficiency metric for most types of boilers now accounts for both flue and jacket losses; previously it did not. DOE continues to uses a
combustion efficiency metric instead for hot water boilers with heat input > 2,500,000 Btu/h.
* Installed Base costs have been adjusted to reflect the cost of two 427 kBtu/h boilers rather than one, as was reported in prior editions.

DATA

2003 2012 2013 2020 2030 2040

Installed Base
Current

Standard*
Typical

Mid‐
Range

High Typical High Typical High Typical High

Typical Input Capacity (kBtu/h) 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800

Thermal Efficiency (%) 76
77

80
80  85  98  82  98  83  98  83  98

Average Life (yrs) 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

Retail Equipment Cost ($)*
10,650  11,350

13,050
13,050  15,900  18,150  14,200  18,150  14,750  18,150  14,750  18,150

12,750  13,400
15,100

15,100  18,000  20,200  16,250  20,200  16,800  20,200  16,800  20,200

Total Installed Cost ($)
17,850  18,550

20,250
20,250  23,100  25,350  21,400  25,350  21,950  25,350  21,950  25,350

19,950  20,600
22,300

22,300  25,200  27,400  23,450  27,400  24,000  27,400  24,000  27,400

Annual Maintenance Cost ($) 480 480 480 480 480 480 480 480 480 480 480 480

Final

• Commercial packaged gas‐fired boilers are classified by:
— Heat input capacity
— Produce steam or hot water
— Draft type (natural draft or not)

• Most common type is small hot water boilers, those with 300,000‐2,500,000 Btu/h
rated heat input.

• DOE’s efficiency metric, thermal efficiency, now aligns with ASHRAE 90.1 and
accounts for both flue and jacket losses.

• Federal standards require thermal efficiency ≥ 77%, 79%, or 80%, depending on type.
• Exception is large hot water boilers, which must have combustion efficiency ≥ 82%.